

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended June 30, 2024

with Independent Auditor's Report

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended June 30, 2024

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	3-4
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:	
Statement of Financial Position	5
Statement of Activities	6
Statement of Functional Expenses	7-8
Statement of Cash Flows	9
Notes to Financial Statements	10-21

LE ROY, COLE & STEPHENS, LLC
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

101 SAMARITAN DRIVE
CUMMING, GEORGIA 30040

JOHN E. LE ROY, C.P.A.
CHARLES W. COLE, C.P.A.
JEFFREY A. STEPHENS, C.P.A.

TELEPHONE: (770) 889-1470
FACSIMILE: (770) 889-6735

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
The Place of Forsyth County, Inc.
Cumming, Georgia

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Place of Forsyth County, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Place of Forsyth County, Inc. as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of The Place of Forsyth County, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Place of Forsyth County, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of The Place of Forsyth County, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Place of Forsyth County, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Cumming, Georgia
January 25, 2025

Le Roy, Cole & Stephens, LLC

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2024

	2024
<u>ASSETS</u>	
CURRENT ASSETS	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 624,444
Restricted cash	139,336
Investments	170,124
Inventory	725,544
Prepaid expenses	16,778
Total Current Assets	1,676,226
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT	
Land	362,976
Building	1,998,135
Equipment & Fixtures	446,231
Vehicles	266,332
	3,073,674
Less: Accumulated depreciation	(1,013,671)
Total Property and Equipment	2,060,003
OTHER ASSETS	
Restricted cash	350,139
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	17,866
Investments designated for long-term purposes	2,450,000
Operating lease right-of-use asset	159,620
Other	5,125
Total Other Assets	2,982,750
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 6,718,979
<u>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</u>	
CURRENT LIABILITIES	
Operating lease liabilities	\$ 58,939
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	82,313
Total Current Liabilities	141,252
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES	
Operating lease liabilities	100,681
Total Long-term Liabilities	100,681
TOTAL LIABILITIES	241,933
NET ASSETS	
Net assets without donor restrictions	5,987,571
Net assets with donor restrictions	489,475
Total Net Assets	6,477,046
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	\$ 6,718,979

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024**

	2024
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS	
Revenues and gains:	
Contributions	\$ 1,291,890
In-kind contributions	2,764,296
Thrift store sales	1,173,539
Program fees	59,972
Investment income	287,545
Change in value of beneficial interest in funds held by others	2,112
Total Revenues and Gains without Donor Restrictions	5,579,354
Net assets released from restrictions:	
Restrictions satisfied by program expense	407,017
Total Net Assets Released from Restrictions	407,017
Total Revenues, Gains and Other Support Without Donor Restrictions	5,986,371
Expenses:	
Program services	5,369,293
Supporting services	497,934
Total Expenses	5,867,227
INCREASE IN NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS	119,144
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS	
Contributions restricted for programs	389,215
Program contribution lapses	(407,017)
DECREASE IN NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS	(17,802)
INCREASE IN NET ASSETS	101,342
NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	6,375,704
NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR	\$ 6,477,046

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024**

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Supporting Services</u>		
	<u>All Programs</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total</u>
Payroll and payroll taxes	\$ 1,455,573	\$ 114,667	\$ 110,782	\$ 1,681,022
Advertising	6,528	636	1,220	8,384
Bank charges	36,881	748	-	37,629
Conferences and training	3,432	2,206	288	5,926
Company vehicles	23,049	-	-	23,049
Depreciation	94,258	1,845	1,845	97,948
Direct assistance-cash	554,783	-	-	554,783
Direct assistance-noncash	2,650,514	-	-	2,650,514
Dues and subscriptions	2,109	1,314	345	3,768
Insurance	205,798	20,531	7,389	233,718
Other expenses	11,564	4,541	5,572	21,677
Office and supplies	59,542	4,766	5,339	69,647
Professional fees	98,467	87,025	72,615	258,107
Repairs and maintenance	51,239	287	-	51,526
Rent	67,200	-	-	67,200
Utilities	<u>99,308</u>	<u>759</u>	<u>2,262</u>	<u>102,329</u>
TOTAL FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	<u>\$ 5,420,245</u>	<u>\$ 239,325</u>	<u>\$ 207,657</u>	<u>\$ 5,867,227</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

	2024
Cash flows from operating activities	
Increase in net assets	\$ 101,342
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities	
Depreciation expense	97,949
Donated property, equipment and securities	(19,143)
Net realized/unrealized gains on investments	(178,484)
Change in value of beneficial interest in assets held by others	(2,112)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:	
Inventory	(46,976)
Prepaid expenses	18,910
Other assets	(57,967)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	131,600
Net cash provided by operating activities	45,119
Cash flows from investing activities	
Proceeds from disposition of capital assets	7,000
Capital expenditures	(303,656)
Purchase of investments	(47,716)
Net cash used by investing activities	(344,372)
Cash flows from financing activities	
Net cash provided by financing activities	-
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(299,253)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	1,413,172
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 1,113,919
Shown as:	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 624,444
Restricted cash (in current assets)	139,336
Restricted cash (in other assets)	350,139
	\$ 1,113,919
Supplemental cash flow information	
Taxes paid	\$ -
Interest paid	\$ -
Supplemental Disclosure of Noncash Investing and Financing Activities:	
Donated securities, inventory, property, equipment	\$ 19,143
Lease liabilities arising from obtaining right of use assets	\$ 174,200
Property and equipment disposals	\$ 56,009
Accumulated depreciation on property and equipment disposals	\$ 56,009

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

1. Description of Organization

The Place of Forsyth County, Inc. is a Georgia non-profit corporation. The mission of The Place is to assist people of the Forsyth and Dawson County areas with essential needs and to be self-sustaining by providing food, housing, utilities, medical and workforce development/training.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

This summary of significant accounting policies of The Place of Forsyth County, Inc. (the Organization) is presented to assist in understanding the Organization's financial statements. The financial statements and notes are representations of the Organization's management, who is responsible for their integrity and objectivity. These accounting policies conform to generally accepted accounting principles and have been consistently applied in the preparation of the financial statements.

Nature of Activities

The Organization is a nonprofit corporation exempt from income tax under IRC Section 501(c)(3). The IRS does not consider the organization to be a private foundation. The Organization is a "Voluntary Health and Welfare Organization" primarily supported by donor contributions. The Organization operates primarily in Forsyth County and Dawson County Georgia. The Organization's major programs include operating thrift stores, food pantry, workforce development and direct client assistance.

Net Assets

Net assets, revenues, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and the board of directors.

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. Contributions restricted by donors are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends, or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Gifts of long-lived assets and gifts of cash restricted for the acquisition of long-lived assets are recognized as restricted revenue when received and released from restrictions when the assets are placed in service.

Measure of operations

The statement of activities reports all changes in net assets, including changes in net assets from operating and nonoperating activities. Operating activities consist of those items attributable to the Organization's ongoing programs and interest and dividends earned on investments. Nonoperating activities are limited to resources that generate return from investments and other activities considered to be of a more unusual or nonrecurring nature.

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid investments available for current use with an original maturity of three months, which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments restricted to building projects or other long-term purposes are excluded from this definition.

Promises to Give

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using risk-adjusted interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received. Discount amortization is included in contribution revenue. Conditional promises to give are not included as support until the conditions are met. The allowance method is used to determine collectability of unconditional promises to give. The allowance is based on management's analysis of specific promises made. Promises to give are written off when deemed uncollectible.

Investments

Investments are recorded at cost if purchased and at fair value on the date of donation if donated. Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair values in the statements of financial position. Net investment return/(loss) is reported in the statements of activities and consist of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less external and direct internal investments expenses. Investment income is credited to unrestricted net assets unless otherwise designated by the donor.

Donated Services and Gifts In-Kind

The Organization receives various forms of gifts-in-kind (GIK) including food and non-food items such as books, school supplies and household goods for use in its programs. GIK are reported as contributions at their estimated fair value on the date of receipt and reported as expense when utilized. GIK are valued based upon estimates of fair market or wholesale values that would be received for selling the goods in their principal market considering their condition and utility for use at the time the goods are contributed by the donor. Donated GIK are not sold and goods are only distributed for program use. In addition to contributed nonfinancial assets, volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to program services, administration, and fundraising and development activities; however, the financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles. Contributed goods are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. The Organization recorded the value of contributed services received for the year ended June 30, 2024, of \$34,254.

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Donated Property and Equipment

Donations of property and equipment are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair value on the date of donation. Such donations are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as restricted contributions. Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor. The Organization reclassifies net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time. During the year ended June 30, 2024 \$6,307 of capital assets were donated to the Organization.

Property and Equipment

Purchased property and equipment is carried at cost. Major additions (exceeding \$1,000) are charged to the property and equipment accounts, while replacements, maintenance and repairs, which do not improve or extend the life of the respective assets are expensed currently. When assets are disposed of, the related cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is reflected in income. Property and equipment is depreciated utilizing the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives (3-40 years) of the respective assets.

The Organization reviews the carrying values of property and equipment for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When considered impaired, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset impairment during the year ended June 30, 2024.

Gifts In-Kind

The Organization receives gifts in-kind, such as food and household items for use in its food pantry and other programs. Gifts in-kind revenue is recognized in circumstances in which the Organization has sufficient discretion over the use and disposition of the items to recognize a contribution in conformity with FASB ASC 958-605-25. Accordingly, the recognition of gifts in-kind revenue is limited to circumstances in which the Organization takes constructive possession of the gift in-kind and the Organization is the recipient of the contribution, rather than an agent or intermediary (as defined by accounting standards). Gifts in-kind received through donations are valued and recorded as revenue at their fair value at the time the contribution is received.

In circumstances in which the Organization is functioning as an agent or intermediary with respect to the gifts in kind, the Organization reports an asset and corresponding liability measured at the fair value at the earlier of the time the goods are promised or received from the resource provider, and until the Organization remits the gifts in kind to the ultimate beneficiary.

In circumstances in which the Organization distributes gifts in kind as part of its own programs, it reports an expense, which is reported in the functional classification for the program in which the gifts in kind were used. Although it is the Organizations policy to distribute gifts in kind as promptly as possible, the Organization may hold some gifts in kind at year-end. Undistributed gifts in kind at year-end are reported as inventory. Inventory is valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value (cost is determined as fair value at the date of gift plus any costs incurred).

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Inventory

Inventory consists of donated goods held for sale in the thrift store and donated goods held for use in the Organization's programs and is valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value (cost is determined as fair value at the date of gift plus any costs incurred).

Revenue and Revenue Recognition

The Organization recognizes revenue from fee-based services when the performance obligations of providing the services are met. Special events revenue is comprised of an exchange element based upon the direct benefits donors receive and a contribution element for the difference. The Organization recognizes special events revenue equal to the fair value of direct benefits to donors when the special event takes place. The contribution element of special event revenue is recognized immediately, unless there is a right of return if the special event does not take place. All goods and services provided are transferred at a point in time.

Thrift store sales consist of donated items, which are recorded at the point of sale. The price is fixed and determinable as each item is labeled with a selling price. The performance obligation is met at a point in time when the customer takes possession of the items after payment has been received. The Organization offers upfront discounts, which are recognized at the point of sale. Sales discounts are netted with thrift store sales on the Statement of Activities.

Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier, and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met.

Advertising Costs

The Organization uses advertising to promote its programs among the audiences it serves. The production costs of advertising are expensed the first time the advertising takes place. Advertising expense was \$8,384 for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual amounts could differ from those estimates.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing the programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited generally based on square footage or estimates of time and effort.

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Income Taxes

The Organization is exempt from income tax under IRC section 501(c)(3), though it is subject to tax on income unrelated to its exempt purpose, unless that income is otherwise excluded by the Code. The Organization has processes presently in place to ensure the maintenance of its tax-exempt status; to identify and report unrelated income; to determine its filing and tax obligations in jurisdictions for which it has nexus; and to identify and evaluate other matters that may be considered tax positions.

Financial Instruments and Credit Risk

The Organization manages deposit concentration risk by placing cash, money market accounts, and certificates of deposit with financial institutions believed to be creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit may exceed insured limits or include uninsured investments in money market mutual funds. To date, the Organization has not experienced losses in any of these accounts. Credit risk associated with accounts receivable and promises to give is considered to be limited due to high historical collection rates and because substantial portions of the outstanding amounts are due from individuals and organizations supportive of the Organizations' mission. Investments are made by diversified investment managers whose performance is monitored by the Organization and the investment committee of the Board of Directors. Although the fair values of investments are subject to fluctuation on a year-to-year basis, the Organization and the investment committee believe that the investment policies and guidelines are prudent for the long-term welfare of the organizations.

Reclassifications

Certain accounts in the prior-year financial statements have been reclassified for comparative purposes to conform with the presentation in the current-year financial statements.

Taxes Collected from Customers and Remitted to Governmental Authorities

The Organization records taxes collected from customers, which are directly imposed on a transaction with that customer, on a net basis. That is, in instances in which the Organization acts as a collection agent for a taxing authority by collecting taxes that are the responsibility of the customer, the Organization records the amount collected as a liability and relieves such liability upon remittance to the taxing authority without impacting revenues or expenses.

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Organization reports certain assets at fair value in the financial statements. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal, or most advantageous, market at the measurement date under current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on the best information available. A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that we can access at the measurement date.

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, and market-corroborated inputs.

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. In these situations, we develop inputs using the best information available in the circumstances.

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorized within different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, taking into account factors specific to the asset or liability. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset and does not necessarily correspond to our assessment of the quality, risk, or liquidity profile of the asset or liability.

A significant portion of the Organizations' investment assets are classified within Level 1 because they comprise publicly traded equities and open-end mutual funds with readily determinable fair values based on daily redemption values. The fair value of the Organization's beneficial interest in assets held by the community foundation is based on the fair value of fund investments as reported by the community foundation. These are considered to be Level 3 measurements.

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Leases

The Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. All leases are recorded on the statement of financial position except for leases with an initial term less than 12 months for which the Organization made the short-term lease election.

Operating lease right-of-use assets (ROU) and lease liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the present value of the lease payments over the lease term. ROU assets also include adjustments related to lease payments made and lease incentives received at or before the commencement date. At lease commencement, lease liabilities are recognized based on the present value of the remaining lease payments and discounted using the rate implicit in the lease if available. If the implicit rate in the lease is not available then the Organization uses its incremental borrowing rate. Operating lease cost is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term as rent expense within the program and general and administrative expenses in the statement of activities. Finance lease ROU are included in machinery, equipment and fixtures on the statement of financial Position. Lease and non-lease components of lease agreements are accounted for separately. Lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the Organization will exercise that option.

3. Availability and Liquidity

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the date of the statement of financial position, comprise the following at June 30, 2024:

	<u>2024</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,113,919
Investments at fair value	2,620,124
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	<u>17,866</u>
Total financial assets	3,751,909
Less amounts not available to be used within one year	
Net assets with donor restrictions	489,475
Less net assets with purpose restrictions to be met in less than a year	(139,336)
Board-designated funds for future use	<u>2,450,000</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next twelve months	<u>\$ 951,770</u>

The Organization is substantially supported by restricted contributions. Because a donor's restriction requires resources to be used in a particular manner or in a future period, the Organization must maintain sufficient resources to meet those responsibilities to its donors. Thus, financial assets may not be available for general expenditure in one year. It is the Organization's policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. The Organization's goal is generally to maintain financial assets to meet 180 days of operating expenses. Excess cash, if any, in excess of daily requirements is invested in interest bearing savings accounts and other short-term investments. Unforeseen immediate liquidity needs resulting from events outside the typical life cycle of converting financial assets to cash or settling financial liabilities is funded by utilizing cash reserves, if any, or other general financial assets held without donor restrictions.

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

4. In-Kind Contributions

For the year ended June 30, 2024, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the statements of activities included the following:

	<u>2024</u>
Food	\$ 1,999,325
Supplies	719,810
Property and equipment	6,307
Professional fees	34,254
Vehicles	<u>4,600</u>
	<u>\$ 2,764,296</u>

The Organization’s policy related to gifts-in-kind is to utilize the assets given to carry out the mission of the Organization.

Contributed food and supplies are used for program services and are valued using actual pricing of products from the manufacturer/retailer of identical products or an average of similar “like-kind” products from retailers.

Contributed property and equipment relates to items donated for use in programs and is valued based on actual pricing of product from manufacturer/retailer where available or at values determined by local real estate professionals. The property and equipment was capitalized.

Contributed professional services are provided by accountants and other consultants who advise on various administrative matters. Contributed services are used for programs, management and general activities and are recognized at fair value based on current rates for similar services.

Contributed vehicles are distributed to individuals, if suitable, as part of program services and are valued using the Georgia Title Ad Valorem Tax (TAVT) calculator. Contributed vehicles that are unfit for distribution are valued at the amount received upon disposition.

All gifts-in-kind received by the Organization for the year ended June 30, 2024 were considered without donor restrictions and able to be used by the Organization as determined by the board of directors and management.

5. Inventory

Inventory consists of the following at June 30, 2024:

	<u>2024</u>
Thrift store	\$ 438,910
Programs	286,634
	<u>\$ 725,544</u>

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

6. Net Assets

Net assets with donor restrictions were as follows for the year ended June 30, 2024:

	2024
Specific Purpose	
Client assistance program	\$ 139,336
Dawson county building	350,139
Passage of Time	-
Total	\$ 489,475

Net assets without donor restrictions for the year ended June 30, 2024 are as follows:

	2024
Designated for:	
Building reserve	\$ 1,000,000
Operating reserve	1,450,000
Undesignated	3,537,571
Total	\$ 5,987,571

Net assets released from net assets with donor restrictions are as follows:

	2024
Satisfaction of Purpose Restrictions	
Family assistance programs	\$ 407,017

The remainder of this page is intentionally blank.

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

7. Fair Value Measurements

The following table summarizes the valuation of the Organization's financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2024. Based on the level of input utilized to measure fair value:

Description	Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2024 using:		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Investments:			
Equities	\$ 2,620,124	\$ -	\$ -
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	-	-	17,866
Total investments	\$ 2,620,124	\$ -	\$ 17,866

The following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balance of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (level 3) for the year ended June 30, 2024:

Assets	
Beneficial interest in assets held by others at June 30, 2023	\$ 15,754
Additions	-
Investment income	586
Realized and unrealized gains(losses)	1,526
Distributions	-
Beneficial interest in assets held by others at June 30, 2024	\$ 17,866

At June 30, 2024, the total estimated fair value of the Organization's investments was as follows:

	2024
Investment fair value (see above)	
Equities	\$ 2,620,124
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	17,866
	\$ 2,637,990
Shown on Statement of Financial Position as:	
Investments	\$ 170,124
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	17,866
Investments designated for long-term purposes	2,450,000
	\$ 2,637,990

Investment income reflected on the statement of activities includes interest and dividends of \$104,815, net realized/unrealized gain on investments of \$178,484, and brokerage fees of \$0 for the year ended June 30, 2024.

8. Revolving Line of Credit

The Organization has an unsecured \$100,000 revolving line of credit dated June 14, 2024, of which \$100,000 was unused at June 30, 2024. Borrowings under the line bear interest at the Prime Rate as published by the Wall Street Journal, or a floor of 8% (8.5% at June 30, 2024). Accrued interest and principal are due at maturity (June 14, 2025).

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

9. Leases

The Organization leases certain office space and equipment under agreements with initial lease terms expiring through July 2024. The agreements do not include renewal options. The agreement provides for minimum lease payments with no adjustments for inflation. The lease agreement does not include any material residual value guarantees or restrictive covenants.

The following summarizes the Statement of Financial Position classification of the Organization’s lease assets and liabilities as of June 30, 2024:

<u>Assets</u>	<u>Balance Sheet Classification</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Operating leases	Operating lease right-of-use assets	\$ 159,620
<u>Current Liabilities</u>		
Operating leases	Operating lease liabilities	\$ 58,939
<u>Long-term Liabilities</u>		
Operating leases	Operating lease liabilities	\$ 100,681

The components of operating lease expenses that are included in “expenses” in the statement of activities for the year ended June 30, 2024, were as follows:

Operating lease costs	\$ 68,622
Variable lease costs	\$ -
Short-term lease cost	\$ 1,817

The following summarizes the cash flow information related to leases for the year ended June 30, 2024:

Cash paid for the amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:

Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ 70,439
--	-----------

Lease assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities:

Operating leases	\$ 174,200
------------------	------------

Weighted average lease term and discount rate as of June 30, 2024, were as follows:

Weighted average remaining lease term	<u>Operating</u> 2.66 years
Weighted average discount rate	5%

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

9. Leases, continued

The maturities of operating lease liabilities as of June 30, 2024, were as follows:

2025	\$	64,222
2026		63,822
2027		42,785
2028		-
2029		-
Thereafter		-
Total lease payments		170,829
Less: Interest		(11,209)
Present value of lease liability		\$ 159,620

10. Significant Concentrations

The Organization depends on the local individuals, businesses and other agencies for funding. In the event of a significant economic downturn in the area, the organization could be significantly impacted.

11. Effect of Current Economic Conditions on Contributions

The Organization depends heavily on contributions for its revenue. The ability of contributors to continue giving consistent amounts may be dependent upon current and future overall economic conditions and the continued deductibility of contributions to the Organization. While the Organization's board of directors believes the resources to continue its programs are available, it may be dependent on the above factors.

12. Concentrations of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash deposited with financial institutions. The Organization maintained its cash balances in several financial institutions during 2024. The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insures the balances up to \$250,000. The Organization typically does not require collateral or other security to support financial instruments subject to credit risk. The Organization had concentrations of credit risk related to cash on deposit of \$48,084 at June 30, 2024.

THE PLACE OF FORSYTH COUNTY, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

13. Tax-deferred Annuity Plan

The Organization offers a tax-deferred annuity plan qualified under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code to all employees that have completed their 90-day probationary period. The Plan covers all regular employees of the Organization. The Organization does not contribute to the plan. Employees may make contributions to the plan up to the maximum amount allowed by the Internal Revenue Code. Plan expenses were \$0 and \$0 for the year ended June 30, 2024.

14. Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Others

The Organization has transferred assets to the North Georgia Community Foundation which holds funds for its benefit. When a nonprofit transfers assets to a charitable trust or community foundation in which the resource provider names itself as beneficiary, the economic benefit of the transferred asset remains with the resource provider. The asset received in exchange is a beneficial interest in assets held by others, measured at the fair value of the asset contributed. Changes in the value are recognized in the Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets as "change in value of beneficial interest in funds held by others."

The agency agreement with the foundation does not grant a variance power. Distributions of income are to be provided at least annually and distributions of corpus may be provided upon majority vote of the Organization's Board of Directors. As of June 30, 2024, \$17,866 was reported as beneficial interest in assets held by others in the Statement of Financial Position. Distributions are reported as investment income in the Statement of Activities. Distributions of \$0 were received for the year ended June 30, 2024.

15. Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through January 24, 2025, the date on which the Organization issued these financial statements.